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Interviews: Total of 1,193

IVI et h O d 0 I Ogy « Conducted by ClearPath Strategies

« National Sample n=812 adults (MOE: +/-3.47%)
¢ Oversamples:

« n =109 African Americans (232 All Adults interviews) (MOE: +/-6.43%)
- « n =108 Hispanics (274 All Adults interviews) (MOE: +/-5.92%)

« n =164 Asian Americans (216 All Adults interviews) (MOE: +/-6.67%)

Nationally representative by age, gender, race, region, and education.
Oversampled populations are also weighted by gender, age, and education.

“Future Buyers” in the survey are defined as renters who indicate they want to
buy a home in the next few years.
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KEY FINDINGS

Owning a home is viewed as more important now
than a few years ago.

Higher home prices and interest rates are driving a
perception that it is getting harder to buy a home
(even among those who aren’t familiar with current
rates).

However, for many, the top challenge to
homeownership is the inability to afford a down
payment.

Meanwhile, only 1/3 of adults are aware that it is
possible to buy with only a 3% or 5% down payment.

Private Ml is perceived as beneficial for making it
easier for individuals — including low- and moderate-
income households — to become homeowners with
low down payments.
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Underlying motivations for homeownership vary by
community.

« African Americans: Long-term investment

« Hispanics: Provides stability

« Asians: Safety for their family

Affordability of homeownership is a crucial aspect of
the homebuying process for people of color and
current renters:

« Home prices and. interest rates are top reasons
cited by African Americans, Hispanics, and
Asians as to “why it has gotten harder” to buy

e African Americans rank inability to afford a down
payment as the #1 challenge in the homebuying
process (Renters also rank it as #1)

e Asians rank limited supply of affordable homes as
top.challenge to buy a home
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Homeownership is viewed as more important than a few years ago

Homeownership Importance

m Extremely Important Very Important
All Adults Whites African Americans Hispanics

Difference from

2021 Survey +6 +6 +3 +8
(within MoE) 78 81

75 75
72 70
67 67

2021 2024 2021 2024 2021 2024 2021 2024

** N size under 50, unable to report for 2021
Q. How important is owning a home to you?

Asians

* %k

85

72

2021 2024
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Majority of Americans think a home is getting harder to buy

Easier or harder to purchase a home?

m Gotten easier m Stayed about the same m Gotten harder

65

66
58
54 55
50
40 38
29 28
20 21
1 1
10 . 3 12 12 3
EE" EE- B 5 B
B B —
All Adults Whites African Americans Hispanics Asians Renters Owners Recent 1st Time
Buyers

Recent buyers are twice as likely to

: 00
have household income above $100K \ X USMI
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Q. In the last few years would you say it has gotten easier, harder, or stayed the same to purchase a home?



Higher home prices and interest rates driving perception that it's
getting harder to buy a home

All Adults

Higher home prices

Higher interest rates

Too little affordable
housing

48

National economic

47

uncertainty

Too hard to save for a

down payment

Not enough housing
B
supply

Losing a job or job
K

insecurity

Something else I 3

Q. (If said ‘gotten harder’): Why has purchasing a home gotten harder in the last few years? Select all that apply.

— I
- I

Why has purchasing a home gotten harder?
(Among people who say it has)

Whites

81

3

49

48

43

-23
.15

| 2

African Americans

N s
-
- El

Hispanics

Asians

Future Buyers

81
66
40
55
55
18

20
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Among perceived challenges, the ability to afford a down payment ranks as
top challenge to buy a home

Two biggest challenges to buying a home

All Adults Whites African Americans Hispanics Asians Renters

Unable to afford a down

21 37

w
(@)
w
(@)
N
(@)

payment

I
Economic and personal
uncertainty - 24 _ 24 - 18
. -
.

28

23 21

Limited supply of affordable

N
(@)}
H
w
H
-

30 18

homes

Imperfect credit history 20 15 27

| —
O
N
(@)}

Concerns about the housing
- H B s B s
market itself
Too much debt (i.e., student - 14 18 11
dobt, il o) B ] ] B 15
Mortgage requirements are too - 11 19 6
The process is too complicated - 11 - 11 - 7 16
Lack of clarity about fees and
ot gy M- B
pricing
Uncertainty of what it takes to
| —E £
qualify for a mortgage

Q. When it comes to buying a home, what are the TWO biggest challenges you might face?

23 13

16 11

B o 10
16 B . E 10
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One in five homeowners are considering selling in the next few
years, but some are holding back because of interest rates

Are Homeowners Considering Reasons for Not Selling Home

Selling their Homes?
17 ~10% of
homeowners

| like my current home and have no interest in

m Yes = No Not sure leaving

| do not want to give up my low interest rate

House prices are too high to "move up"

Another reason

3

Not sure I 4

0
Q. (Left-side) (For Homeowners only) Are you considering selling your home in the next few years? ‘.' U S M I
9

Q. (Right-side) (Homeowners not selling) Why are you not considering selling your home? Select all that apply.
U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS



What may be contributing to perceptions? 1 in 3 people are
struggling financially; Less so with maintaining housing

Financial Problems in the Last Year

Worried or unable to buy groceries _3

m All Adults m Future Buyers

640 Worried about or fell behind, on rent

Worried or unable to pay utilities _35 13 Worried about or missed a mortgage payment

Worried or didn’t have money for gas/transport -26 33
Worried about, or unable to pay mortgage or rent -24 32
Unable to pay credit card payments -23 33
Worried about losing job or job security ‘21 31
Unable to pay medical bills/expenses -19 27

Worried or unable to pay student loans ‘12 21

Unable to make loan payments (not incl student) - ]1]2

Worried about or unable to pay for childcare h5 13

None of the above have happened to me in the last year m 31

(Left-side) Q. Which, if any, of the following have happened to you in the last year?

Unable to pay property taxes

Worried about being evicted

Worried about affording home insurance
Worried about going into delinquency
Unable to get a housing loan/mortgage
Entered mortgage forbearance

Worried about my home being foreclosed on
Been evicted

None of the above

(Right-side) Q. Which, if any, of the following housing problems have you faced in the last year?

Housing Problems in the Last Year

——

37

—_—
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i 20
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Adults overall don’t know much about down payment requirements

People of color are more likely to know they can have smaller down payments

The down payment challenge is most acute among renters who selected the ability to afford a down payment as the top challenge to buying a home (37% picked it as the top).
Only one-third aware that it is possible to qualify for financing with only 3 or 5 percent down.

_ .. A May2021. Minimum down payment
Number indicates growth % in 2024 over 2021
All Adults Whites African Americans Hispanics Asians

_

Less than 3%

3%

s
L E

K
o

— 34% +18 — 29% +11 — 38% +23 — 45% +33 — 39% **
35% [ 6 K o W o
5% N 15— s — s — 16— 22—
0% [N 2: B 20 e [ pE s
20% [N 18 B 20 s 2 2
30% | 2 'k |2 K |1

More than 30%

Don't know

** N size under 50, unable to report for 2021

Q. Based on what you know, what is the minimum down payment required to qualify for a home mortgage?

U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS 12



When accounting for ownership status, adults still do not know
much about down payment requirements

Homeowners, Future buyers, and Renters have comparable knowledge of down payment
requirements

Minimum down payment

All Adults Homeowner Renters Future Buyers
Less than 3% l 4 — I 3 Y 6 —_ 4 -
3% R o B w0 7 9

— 34% — 35% — 32% — 39%
35% [ 6 s 5 8

5 N> — e — 14 18
oo N ¢ - 1 1

30% || 2 b2 3 3

More than 30% l 3 | ) 5 3

pon't know [N 22 B s 26 11‘.
. USM|

Q. Based on what you know, what is the minimum down payment required to qualify for a home mortgage? 13
U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS



About Private MI specifically, Ml is perceived as lowering the down
payment threshold and increasing access to homeownership

Perceived Benefits of Private Ml

Allows down payments for homes as lows as 3%

Increases lower-income families’ access to homeownership

Helps those with imperfect credit become homeowners

Levels the playing field so people with less savings can purchase homes

Premiums for private Ml are possible to cancel at 20% equity & automatically terminate
when equity reaches 22%

Increases minority access to homeownership

Private mortgage insurance is not funded by the govt

31

Top Two Benefits

25

23

20

17

13

13

Q. Below are reasons why some people say private mortgage insurance is beneficial. Which TWO do you think are the best reasons for mortgage insurance to be part of the mortgage

approval process?
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There’s a general sense that interest rates are high and make it more expensive to buy
Only 28% of adults knew the range of current interest rates, and more than a quarter (26%) are

unsure what they are
Perception of Current Mortgage Rates

Less than 2% || 2
2.1-2.4% ] 3
25-29% 4
3.0-34% B 4
35-39% R 7
4.0-4.4% W 5
45-49% B 7

50-54% W 7
Only 28% of respondents
5.5 -5.9%
© W5 are within the range of
6.0-6.4% [ 8 current mortgage rates.
6.5-6.9% [l 8 This rises to 37% among
. people looking to buy
7.0-74% W 6 00N,
7.5-7.9% | 3
8.0% or higher |} 5

I'm not sure | 26

(Left-side) Q. From what you know, what are the current mortgage rates?
(Right-side) Q. What is the highest mortgage rate you would feel comfortable to buy a home at? [Renters only]

Mortgage Rate Willing to Purchase at

Less than 2%
2.1-2.4%
2.5-2.9%
3.0-3.4%
3.5-3.9%
4.0-4.4%
4.5-4.9%
5.0-5.4%
5.5-5.9%
6.0-6.4%
6.5-6.9%
7.0-7.4%
7.5-7.9%

8.0% or higher

['m not sure

15

Ho 50% of the public and

N 55% of people looking
to buy want rates

K lower than 4%.

Il °
1
i3
H>5
| 1
13
0
| 1
0
12
I 22
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People report being most familiar with credit score and down
payment requirements (even though most don’t know down payment requirements)

Knowledge on each of the following in the homebuying process

Whites African Americans Hispanics Asians Future Buyers
qualification
requirements
Down payment assistance
a 32 31 64 48 13 41 24 66
programs
First-time homebuyer
programs
The mortgage application
" 41 20 40 16 42 17 45 23 51
and underwriting process
Debt-to-income ratio 47
Homebuyer counseling or 10 35 .=.=.§o|:1te
40
Q. Specifically regarding the following issues relating to purchasing a home, how much knowledge do you have of each of these issues and their impact on being approved by a lender ‘.' U S M I

for a mortgage, and/or the impact on the price of the loan (the interest charged or otherwise)? (ranked by averaged total) U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS 10



Interest rates are barriers for buyers and sellers

Whites African Americans

A barrier to selling your
rome B : N
Impact of Mortgage Rates for Helpful to selling your home - 13 - 31
Homeowners
Neither helpful or a barrier - 24 - 26
Not sure - 20 . 9

Hispanics

Asians

A barrier to buying a home _ 52 - 32
Impact of Mortgage Rates for Helpful to buying a home . 8 - 18
Renters Neither helpful or a barrier - 19 - 27

Q. (Top) (For Homeowners only) Whether you are considering selling your home or not, do you believe current mortgage rates would be:
Q. (Bottom) (For renters only) Do you believe current mortgage rates are:

U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS 17



Of those needing financial help when buying a home, most rely on
themselves or their networks

Need for Financial Help during Home Purchase Sources of Financial Help

m All Adults mWhites mAfrican Americans mHispanics mAsians

Needed financial help with down - 17
payment Savings
Needed financial help with closing - 12
costs Family or friends
Needed financial help with both - 16
Down payment assistance program

Needed financial help with other I 5

costs Current home equity
Seller concessions
» Minorities are more likely to report they needed help during the home Retirement account

buying process:

» Forthose saying both: 29% among African Americans , 35% Did not have any options for financial f[

. . o :
among Hispanics, and 23% among Asians assistance 3

A

« African Americans (22%) are most likely to need financial help 3

with closing costs None of the above

4.

o
Q. (Left-side) When you purchased your current home, did you need financial help, such as help with a down payment or closing costs? [ ] U S M I
Q. (Right-side) When purchasing your current home, what were your sources of financial assistance? U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS 18



Underlying
Homeownership
Perceptions
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People perceive homeownership in the U.S. as higher than within
their own racial groups; African Americans, Hispanics, and Asians

all underestimate

m Total mWhites m African Americans m Hispanics mAsians

What % of Americans What % of What % of African
do you think own their Whites own their Americans own
home? their home?
22 81
18 82
0-25 29 74
27 81
17
18
26-50
19
19
51-75 16
16
22
3 I 1
3 0
76-100 4 'E
4 0
\_ ; 0

(left side) Q. Enter a number from 0-100 — What percentage of Americans do you think own their homes?

What % of
Hispanics own
their home?

87
89
82
79
89 94

12
11

17
17
4

s O O O

—— — ——
(@]
o =

(right three) Q. Enter what percentage of the following groups you think own homes today? You can enter any number between 0 to 100 percent.

What % of Asians
own their home?

vat USMI
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Underlying motivations for homeownership vary by group, though

stability and investment are important for all

Most Important Reasons to Own a Home

All Adults Whites
Itis a good investment - 35 - 33
Provides safety Tor me - 33 - 35
and my family
B

Provides financial security - 21
Gives me a sense of
et B
accomplishment
P | pride - "it's th
ersona.pn e |s” e . 13 - 15
American Dream
Helps to build long-term . 12 . 11
wealth

Gives me and my family a . 3 . 7
stake in the community
Access to the schools | I I 2
want for my kids

Q. Which of the following are the TWO most important reasons for owning a home to you?

African Americans

R
I

Hispanics

36

36

Ry

16

N
~

T
B
K
K

Asians

37

40

.

-17
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Minorities perceive greater socioeconomic bias in the homebuying

process versus racial bias

Which statement comes closer to your view:

There is a racial bias in the homebuying

process
54 2point 55 “soread
32 34 37 30 7
Total Whites African Americans Hispanics

There is a socioeconomic bias in the
homebuying process

31-point

33-point
spread

spread

44
: .
13
I

Total Whites African Americans Hispanics

Q. Below are some pairs of statements. For each pair, select which statement comes closer to your point of view.

59 29-point

spread

20

Asians

There is not a socioeconomic bias in the
homebuying process

49 33-point

spread

16

Asians

vat USMI
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Understanding
Information Consumption
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Lenders, real estate agents, and family/friends rise to the top for
trusted sources

Trust for Information Sources

m Very trustworthy Somewhat trustworthy Not sure Somewhat untrust worthy m Very untrustworthy
Lender/mortgage loan officer A7 5 10
Real-estate agent 51 4 9
Financial planner 46 10 9
Family or Friends 48 7 11
Google Search 48 10 18
Money/financial podcasts 44 19 18 n
Youtube 37 19 21
News outlets (i.e. Wall Street Journal, CNN money) 40 16 21
Social media (i.e. Facebook, Instagram, X, etc.) n 26 15 32
slogs [JIEN 29 23 28

vat USMI

Q. How trustworthy are the following sources for information about the homebuying or lending process? Please indicate how much you trust each of the following U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERs 24



Minorities are more likely than their white counterparts to find

information about the homebuying process informally
Who did you turn to for learning about the homebuying process?

All Adults Whites African Americans Hispanics

Real estate agent [ NN 35 B 39 e I 29
Lender/mortgage officer [ NI 33 KB e I o
Family or friends [ I 3 B 27 I I 36
Google search [l 20 B 16 B 20 - K
vouTube [ 14 | E 29 B 16
Social media [ 12 | E e s
Financial planner [JJ 11 | E L B 16
Financial podeasts [JJj 11 | K I 19 15
News outlets [JJJj 8 s N5 16
Blogs [J 4 E K Mo

Did not discuss . 7 . 8 I 3 . 6
None of the above . 7 - 10 I 3 I 3

Q. When purchasing/preparing to purchase your home, who did you turn to learn more about the mortgage lending process? (select as many as you would like)

Asians

I 5

1: sa¢ USMI
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While majority of people express confusion about mortgage
information, they believe the sources they use are reliable

Understanding of Mortgage Process Information

There is a variety of information

sources, so | feel/felt prepared for the 3

IC)

36
mortgage process

There is too much information about

2

=

the mortgage process, which is 29
confusing so | may not be ready

There is information about the
m All Adults

m Future buyers

mortgage process, but | do not know
what information to trust

There is not enough information about
the mortgage process

Not sure

(Left-side) Q. Generally speaking, when it comes to information about the home mortgage process, which of the following applies the most to you?
(Right-side) Q. During the homebuying process, did you find the information that you heard or read reliable or unreliable?

3536

Very reliable

Perceived Information Reliability

m All Adults m Whites m African Americans m Hispanics mAsians

58
55
4
816
42 43
30
27
9
5 56
3 I
™[]

12
9 8
14
] | |

22234
muuill

Somewhat Somewhat Very Not sure
reliable unreliable unreliable

vat USMI
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Among homeowners, the mortgage process is widely viewed as fair

Fairly treated Mortgage approval process

Xk
A May = 1 +2 -8 -2 Too high interest rates

2021 20

The problem is lack of affordable housing & not the
mortgage process

gg 90 88 gy

79 Not affordable
A privilege for those who have money for a big down

payment
Tough but reasonable
Working and functional
Helps more people get access to homeownership
Rigged against people like me

Total Whites  African Hispanics Asians Not accessible

Americans

—
—
—
w
—
~

-

-

o1

~

o~

| don’t know enough to have an opinion 14

** N size under 50, unable to report for 2021

00
(left side) Q. (If Homeowner) When it comes to your mortgage, do you feel that you were fairly or unfairly treated during that process? ‘.' U S M I

(right side) Q. (If Homeowner) Which of the following descriptions about the mortgage approval process come closest to your opinion? 27
U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS
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